SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

Legislative Summary

CB 118726
Record No.: CB 118726 Type: Ordinance (Ord) Status: Passed
Version: 1 Ord. no: Ord 125088 In Control: City Clerk
' File Created: 06/09/2016
Final Action: 07/29/2016
Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the Mercer Arena; authorizing the Director of the
Seattle Center Department to execute a third amendment to the Mercer Arena
Ground Lease between the City of Seattle and Seattle Opera; and lifting a budget
proviso.
Date
Notes: Filed with City Clerk:
Mayor's Signature:
Sponsors: Juarez Vetoed by Mayor:
Veto Overridden:
Veto Sustained:
Attachments: Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Drafter: ned.dunn@seattle.gov
Filing Requirements/Dept Action:

History of Legislative File Legal Notice Published: [ Yes [] No
Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Resuit:
sion: Date:

1 Mayor 06/14/2016 Mayor's leg City Clerk
transmitted to
Council
Action Text:  The Council Bill (CB) was Mayor's leg transmitted to Council. to the City Clerk
Notes:
1 City Clerk 06/14/2016 sent for review Council
President's Office
Action Text:  The Council Bill (CB) was sent for review. to the Council President's Office
Notes:
1 Council President's Office 06/20/2016 sent for review Parks, Seattle
Center, Libraries,
and Waterfront
Committee
Action Text:  The Council Bill (CB) was sent for review. to the Parks, Seattle Center, Libraries, and Waterfront
Committee
Notes:

Office of the City Clerk

Page 1 Printed on 8/2/2016




Legislative Summary Continued (CB 118726)

1

Fult Council

Action Text:
Notes:

Parks, Seattle Center,

07/11/12016 referred Parks, Seattle
Center, Libraries,
and Waterfront
Committee

The Coundil Bill (CB) was referred. to the Parks, Seattle Center, Libraries, and Waterfront Committee

07/21/2016 pass Fail

Libraries, and Waterfront

Committee

Action Text:

Full Council

Action Text:

City Clerk

Action Text:
Notes:

Mayor

Action Text:
Notes:

Mayor

Action Text:
Notes:

City Clerk

Action Text:
Notes:

The Committee recommends that Full Council pass the Council Bilt (CB).
In Favor: 3  Chair Juarez, Vice Chair Bagshaw, Member Harrell

Opposed: 0

07/25/2016 passed Pass

The Council Bill (CB) was passed by the following vote, and the President signed the Bill:
InFavor; 8  Councilmember Burgess, Councilmember Gonzélez , Council President
Harrell, Councilmember Herbold, Councilmember Johnson,
Councilmember Juarez, Councilmember O'Brien, Councilmember Sawant
Opposed: 0

07/26/2016 submitted for Mayor
Mayor's signature
The Council Bill (CB) was submitted for Mayor's signature. to the Mayor

07/29/2016 Signed
The Council Bill (CB) was Signed.

07/29/2016 returned City Clerk
The Council Bill (CB) was returned. to the City Clerk

07/29/2016 attested by City
Clerk
The Ordinance (Ord) was attested by City Clerk.

Office of the City Clerk

Page 2 Printed on 8/2/2016




O & 3 O D

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

{ \
Kerry Smith
CEN Mercer Arena Lease Amendment #3 ORD
D2a

CITY OF SEATTLE
orDINANCE | 45088

councwnrr L0 T é

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Mercer Arena; authorizing the Director of the Seattle Center
Department to execute a third amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease between
the City of Seattle and Seattle Opera; and lifting a budget proviso.

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2008, pursuant to Ordinance 122630, the City of Seattle and Seattle
Opera entered into a ground lease (“Ground Lease™), later amended on October 6, 2010,
and December 15, 2014, wherein Seattle Opera leased the Mercer Arena to construct and
operate its administrative offices and rehearsal and technical support facilities, and for
other incidental purposes related to its principal business as an opera company; and

WHEREAS, the Ground Lease was consistent with the prior expression of support for the project
contained in Resolution 31040, adopted by the Seattle City Council on February 19,
2008; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 31628, approved by the Seattle City Council, on November 23, 2015,
expressed support for an expanded Seattle Opera project that would replace the Mercer
Arena, provide additional public amenities, and supplement the public benefits that
Seattle Opera is required to provide over the term of the term of the Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, Seattle Opera has agreed to construct those amenities as part of its project and to
supplement the public benefits that it is required to provide over the term of the Ground
Lease; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 31628, Ordinance 124927 appropriated $200,000 in the

Finance General Reserves budget control level (BCL) for the Seattle Opera Mercer Arena

Last revised April 13, 2016 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

( {
Kerry Smith
CEN Mercer Arena Lease Amendment #3 ORD
D2a

project subject to the proviso that no funding could be spent until authorized by future
ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Seattle City Council anticipated that such authority would not be granted until
the Executive provided Council with information on how the funding will be used for
enhancements to the Seattle Opera Mercer Arena project that exceed the Opera’s
obligations for redevelopment under the terms of the current Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease describes the
enhancements to the Seattle Opera Mercer Arena project and addresses the conditions
precedent contained in Resolution 31628; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 31628 requested that the Executive propose including $4,800,000 in the
City’s Capital Improvement Program for review by the Seattle City Council in the 2017-
2018 biennial budget process so that, if appropriated by the Seattle City Council, the
funding would be available to Seattle Opera in 2017; and

WHEREAS, if appropriated' by the Seattle City Council, payment of the remaining $4,800,000 is
to be contingent upon Seattle Opera’s compliance with the conditions contained in
Section 12 of the Mercer Arena Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease authorizes payment of
$4,800,000 to Seattle Opera, subject to appropriation of the funds by the Seattle City
Council in the 2017-2018 Budget, fulfillment of the lease conditions, and provision of
Seattle Opera Mercer Arena project enhancements and other public benefits;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Last revised April 13, 2016 2




10

11

{H
Kerry Smith

CEN Mercer Arena Lease Amendment #3 ORD
D2a

Section 1. As requested by the Seattle Center Director and recommended by the Mayor,
the Seattle Center Director or the Director’s designee is authorized to execute, for and on behalf
of the City of Seattle, an amendment to the April 9, 2008, Ground Lease between the City and
Seattle Opera, substantially in the form of the agreement attached hereto as Attachment A and
identified as “THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE MERCER ARENA GROUND LEASE
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SEATTLE AND SEATTLE OPERA.”

Section 2. The restrictions imposed by the following budget proviso are removed because
the conditions in the proviso have been satisfied and they are no longer restrictions for any

purpose, including those in Section 1 of Ordinance 124927:

Item | Department | 2016 Green | Proviso Budget Control
Sheet . Level
2.1 Finance 55-2-A-1 “None of the money appropriated | Reserves
General in the Finance General Reserves | (00100-2QD00)

BCL for the Seattle Opera may be
spent until authorized by future
ordinance. Council anticipates
that such authority will not be
granted until the Executive
provides Council with
information on how the funding
will be used for enhancements
beyond what is required in the
City’s current lease with the
Seattle Opera, and a contract for
public benefits.”

Last revised April 13, 2016 3




10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19

é‘ (
Kerry Smith ‘
CEN Mercer Arena Lease Amendment #3 ORD
D2a

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it
shall take effect as provided by Seattle Mmﬂcg)al Code Section 1.04.020.

T l.
Passed by the City Council the giﬁ o day of ‘Eug /

, 2016,
N
and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this gﬁ day of
. d‘\‘f B g«/ Cé M
President of the City Council

Approved by me this 2 ? day of S b/i 7 , 2016,

ey
o . Murray, Mayor

™ |
. . a9 < id
Filed by me this ¢ ! day of UL 2016

f

\\/}

\/ %V? e

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)
Attachments:

Attachment A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease between the City of
Seattle and Seattle Opera

Last revised April 13, 2016 4




<

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE MERCER ARENA GROUND LEASE BETWEEN THE

CITY OF SEATTLE AND SEATTLE OPERA.

This Third Amendment to the April 9, 2008, Mercer Arena Ground Lease between The
City of Seattle and Seattle Opera is entered into by the parties thereto and is effective the date it
is fully executed by a representative of each Party following authorization by ordinance of the
Seattle City Council.

WHEREAS, consistent with the expression of support contained in Resolution 31040,
adopted by the Seattle City Council on February 19, 2008, and pursuant to Ordinance 112630,
approved by the Seattle City Council, on April 9, 2008, The City of Seattle (“City”) and Seattle
Opera (“Opera”) entered into a ground lease (the “Ground Lease”) wherein Opera leased the
Mercer Arena from City for an initial term of 30 years and giving Opera two one-year options to
extend the Rent Commencement Date (“Extension Options”); and

WHEREAS, the lease required Opera to use the property to construct and operate its
administrative offices, rehearsal and technical support facilities, and for other incidental purposes
related to its principal business as an opera company, with the intent that the property would be
developed and used in a manner that actively engages the public, including along the Mercer
Street frontage; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2010, the Ground Lease was amended to increase the
number of Extension Options to five (5) periods of one (1) year each, or to June 30, 2014, with
an option fee to be paid for each Extension Option exercised; and

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2014, Opera began paying Rent under the Ground Lease;
and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2014, the Ground Lease was further amended to address
administrative issues related to the parties’ interim shared use of the Mercer Arena prior to
construction commencement; and

WHEREAS, since execution of the Ground Lease, Opera has determined that
constructing a new, more costly building would enable the addition of spaces supporting an
increased focus on community and educational programs, allow for direct access to McCaw Hall
at the stage level and provide more public amenities than originally envisioned; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 31628, approved by the Seattle City Council on November 23,
2015, expressed support for Opera’s enhanced project, states that: ...”the Mercer Arena has been
closed since 2003 due to seismic and code compliance deficiencies and currently produces no
public benefits, and that although the Arena redevelopment to be undertaken by the Opera under




{

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

the terms of lease will improve the facility, additional enhancements to the Arena will provide
additional benefits to the City’s facility and to the vitality of the Seattle Center”; and

WHEREAS, Opera is constructing a new building with spaces supporting an increased
focus on community and educational activities and providing additional public amenities and
consistent with Resolution 31628, Opera has agreed to provide certain supplemental benefits
over the term of the Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, Opera has unique opportunities to contribute toward the City’s goals of
racial equity and inclusiveness through its educational, outreach and programming efforts; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the new public amenities the building is expected to have a
longer useful life and a higher residual asset value at the end of the Opera’s lease term; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 31628, $200,000 was appropriated in the 2016 City
budget and $4,800,000 of the funds will be proposed for inclusion in the City’s Capital
Improvement Program in the 2017-2018 biennial budget, with payment contingent upon Opera’s
compliance with requirements contained in Section 12 of the Ground Lease and further
contingent upon Opera’s applying the City’s funding, together with other additional funds, to
construct a building that satisfies the requirement of the Resolution by “exceeding the Opera’s
obligations for redevelopment under the terms of the existing lease”;

NOW, THEREFORE, to address the requirements of Resolution 31628 and in
consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Article Numbers and Continued Effect of Mercer Arena Ground Lease Terms Not
Amended

All Article and Section references herein are to the Article and Section numbers in the
Ground Lease, as amended by the First and Second Amendments. In this Amendment, all
references to the “Ground Lease” include the original Ground Lease and all amendments. All
provisions of the Ground Lease that have not been modified by this Third Amendment remain in
full force and effect.

2. Amendments to Mercer Arena Ground Lease
A. Subsection 1.10 Exhibits.
Subsection 1.10, Exhibits, is amended as follows:
1.10  Exhibits. The féﬂowing exhibits are made a part of this Lease:
Exhibit 1.1.1 — Legal Description

Exhibit 1.1.2 — Premises Site Plan
Exhibit 12.1R — Conceptual Plan for Initial Improvements



( {

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

Exhibit 18.1 — Insurance Requirements
Exhibit 34.1 — Memorandum of Ground Lease

B. Section 12, Initial Improvements and Subsequent alterations by Opera.

Section 12. Initial Improvements and Subsequent Alterations by Opera, is amended as
follows: '

12.1  Opera’s Obligation to Undertake Improvements.

‘ The parties acknowledge and agree that the renovation or
replacement of Mercer Arena is a fundamental purpose of this Lease and Opera
agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to complete the Initial
Improvements and to obtain a certificate of occupancy for the Permitted Use,
subject to delays caused by Seattle Center or force majeure by December 31,
2019. Opera’s conceptual plan for the Initial Improvements, contained in Exhibit
12.1R, is anticipated to cost approximately $60 million in hard and soft costs and
currently contemplates construction of an entirely new building. Prior to Seattle
Design Commission design development review, Opera shall present its proposed
plan for Opera’s Improvements to the Parks, Seattle Center, Libraries and
Waterfront Committee of the Seattle City Council. The City Council shall
endorse Opera’s plan as presented or by resolution transmitted to the Design
Commission, may provide comments and suggest modifications thereto.
Thereafter, the specific terms and conditions of construction shall be contained in
a separate construction agreement, the “Construction Agreement,” that the parties
shall negotiate and execute before Opera enters into a construction contract for the
‘work. Upon completion of the Initial Improvements, the parties shall amend this
Lease by appending hereto a revised Exhibit 1.1.2 that more accurately depicts the
location of the building, as improved, on the Premises.

12.2  City Contribution to Initial Improvements.

Subject to City’s appropriation of funds, City shall contribute five million
dollars ($5,000,000) for public amenities that Opera will construct as part of the
Initial Improvements, which amenities are identified below and depicted in
Exhibit 12.1R. Payment will be made in two phases, with the first phase a
payment of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) due following execution of
this Third Amendment to the Ground Lease and upon City’s receipt of an invoice
therefor from Opera. Provided the parties have executed the Construction
Agreement described in Subsection 12.1 and the Opera has fully complied with
the prerequisites for commencement of the Initial Improvements described in this
Section 12, but in no event before the later of January 1, 2017 or commencement
of construction of the Initial Improvements, City will disburse the remaining four
million eight hundred thousand dollars ($4,800,000) as provided in the
Construction Agreement required under Section 12 of the Ground Lease.



Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

V1

The public amenities that Opera will construct shall include:

(a) Construction of a new building with total project budget of
approximately $60 million, an increase of $20 million. The building shall include
spaces which support the provision of community and educational activities by
the Opera and physical connections with McCaw Hall at the stage level to provide
additional operational synergies for Opera and the City.

(b) Design and construction of open space of approximately 6,000 sq. ft.
on 4th Ave N/Jenkins Way from Mercer Street to Republican Street, with
amenities to include landscaping, irrigation, screening, hardscape, lighting,
environmental graphics, and other amenities.

(c) Design of exterior landscaping, irrigation, hardscape, lighting,
environmental graphics and other amenities on the Mercer street frontage from
Mercer Arena to the Kreielsheimer Promenade. '

12.3  Conditions for Construction of Improvements.

Before commencing the Initial Improvements, Opera shall demonstrate to
the reasonable satisfaction of the City’s Finance Director that it has sufficient
financial resources to complete the Initial Improvements in accordance with
approved design documents and shall thereafter commence construction of such
Initial Improvements and diligently prosecute such work to its completion.

Opera shall not make any alterations, additions or improvements in or to
the Premises without first submitting to City professionally prepared plans and
specifications for such work and obtaining City's prior written approval thereof.
Except as provided in Subsection 12.2 of this Ground Lease, Opera covenants that
it will cause all alterations, additions and improvements to the Premises, to be
completed at Opera’s sole cost and expense by a contractor approved by City and
in a manner that (a) is consistent with City approved plans and specifications, the
Construction Agreement, and any conditions reasonably imposed by City in
connection therewith; (b) is in conformity with first-class, commercial standards;
(c) includes acceptable insurance coverage for City's benefit; (d) does not affect
the structural integrity of the Premises and/or Marion Oliver McCaw Hall or any
of the Premises’ systems; and (e) does not invalidate or otherwise affect the
construction or any system warranty then in effect with respect to the Premises.
Opera shall secure all governmental permits and approvals required for the Initial
Improvements and comply with all other applicable governmental requirements
and restrictions applicable to the Initial Improvements. Except as provided in
Section 17 with regard to concurrent negligence, Opera shall indemnify, defend
and hold City harmless from and against all losses, liabilities, damages, liens,
costs, penalties and expenses (including attorneys' fees, but without waiver of the
duty to hold harmless) arising from or out of Opera’s performance of such
alterations, additions and improvements, including, but not limited to, all which
arise from or out of Opera’s breach of its obligations under the terms of this
Section 12. Upon the expiration or termination of this Lease, all alterations,




( o

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

V1

additions and improvements (expressly including all light fixtures; heating and
ventilation units; floor, window and wall coverings; and electrical wiring), except
Opera’s or Subtenants’ moveable trade fixtures and appliances and equipment not
affixed to the Premises (including without limitation furniture, computers, point
of sale systems and registers) and cabling and wiring for computers, telephones
and other electronic equipment, shall become the property of City without any
obligation on its part to pay for any of the same, unless City bond financing has
been used in the construction of any improvements, in which case such
improvements shall become City’s property at the time they are constructed or
installed. Opera shall not remove all or any portion of such improvements upon
the termination of this Lease. Within ninety (90) days after the completion of any
alteration, addition or improvement to the Premises, Opera shall deliver to City a
full set of "as-built" plans of the Premises showing the details of all alterations,
additions and improvements made to the Premises by Opera. The provisions of
this paragraph shall apply to the Initial Improvements and, after the City issues a
certificate of occupancy for the Initial Improvements, all subsequent alterations,
additions or improvements to the Premises that, in the aggregate over any
calendar year, are reasonably likely to result in total construction costs in excess
of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00), as such amount is increased by
the percentage increase of the Index (as such term is defined below) published
most recently prior to the calendar year during which improvements are made
compared to the Index published most recently prior to the Rent Commencement
Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, in the case of Minor Alterations,
(i) the first sentence and clause (a) of the second sentence of this paragraph shall
not apply, (ii) City hereby waives the right to approve Opera’s contractor with
respect to Minor Alterations, and (iii) Opera will deliver a set of “as-built” plans
only if the extent or nature of the Minor Alterations is such that Opera retains the
services of an architect to prepare plans and specifications with respect thereto.
“Minor Alterations” means alterations, additions or improvements to the Premises
(i) made subsequent to the Initial Improvements and (ii) which, when combined
with other anticipated projects, is not reasonably likely to result in total
construction cost expenditures of more than five hundred thousand dollars
($500,000.00) in any calendar year, as such amount is increased by the percentage
increase of the Index, published most recently prior to the calendar year during
which improvements are made compared to the Index published most recently
prior to the Rent Commencement Date and (iii) do not involve any shared systems
or shared access with the City or any of its buildings in Seattle Center or any
building elements for which the City has major maintenance responsibility such
as the roof and exterior walls or any building component or system for which City
has major maintenance responsibilities under this Lease, such as the roof and
exterior walls. Opera shall not intentionally divide improvement projects into
discrete units of work, nor schedule them in such a manner, as to artificially bring
them within the definition of Minor Alterations.

As used in this Lease, “Opera’s Improvements” means the Initial
Improvements and any improvements to the Premises made subsequent to the




{ {

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

Vi

C.

date the Initial Improvements have been completed; and “Index” means the
Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S, city average for all
items (1982-84=100) published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United
States Department of Labor (the “Bureau”); provided, however, that (a) if the
Bureau publishes a revised version of the Index, then the revised version shall
be used, and (b) if the Index is discontinued, the parties shall follow any
official consumer price index, whether so named or designated or not, issued
by any authorized agency of the United States which supplants the Index and
(c) if the Index is discontinued without being supplanted, the parties shall use
any comparable general wholesale or retail price index for the United States
reasonably selected by City as being the closest to the Index and reasonably
approved by Opera.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Lease reserving to City
portions of the Premises below Opera’s Improvements or more than 85 feet above
the finished grade of the sidewalk on Mercer Street, nothing in this Lease is
intended to prevent Opera from future expansion of the Initial Improvements
from time to time to the extent such expansion would otherwise be allowed under
then applicable law and/or zoning and is otherwise in compliance with applicable
provisions of this Section 12, provided, however, that any.expansion of the Initial
Improvements into the ground (except for footings for a replacement building) or
into the air rights reserved by Seattle Center would be subject to negotiation with
City and may require the payment of additional Base Rent appropriate in view of
the nature and use of the expansion improvements.

Section 38 Public Benefits

Section 38, Public Benefits, is amended as follows

38. Public Benefits. City's willingness to enter into this Lease with Opera’
is predicated, in part, on the nature of Opera’s business and the compatibility of
such business with the use of the remainder of Seattle Center and the benefits
accruing to the public through Opera’s use of the Premises. The parties agree
that, with respect to the Initial Improvements, anticipated benefits include (i)
Opera’s capital investment in the Premises, (ii) the sustainable technologies that
will be utilized in development of the site, (iii) the expected LEED certification
for the Premises, and (iv) Opera’s provision of the design and installation of the
landscaping, hardscaping and other improvements identified in Subsection 12.2.
Opera shall report to the City regarding implementation of such benefits within 60
days of receipt of the Certificate of Occupancy for the Initial Improvements. In
addition, continuously throughout the Lease Term, Opera agrees to provide the
following benefits, or an equivalent replacement approved by the Director, and to
submit an annual report thereof to the Director as required by Subsection 5.1: (i)
education programs for students, reported by the number and age groups of
students served; (ii) education events, activities and outreach efforts provided to
the public by Opera including efforts to serve persons who historically have been




i
X

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

\2!

underrepresented in Opera audiences which may include outreach efforts, and
provision of free or discounted tickets, scholarships, and culturally relevant
programming, reported by the number, attendance or use and type of effort, and
programming; (iii) Opera employment, reported by number and type of Opera
employees, both full and part-time; (iv) if and to the extent and for such periods as
Opera has no need for the space itself, collaboration with other groups to make
office and rehearsal space available to activate and invigorate the Mercer corridor;
and (v) incubation programs designed to encourage and support diversity in the
dramatic arts including artistic and back and front of house employment
opportunities; reported by the number, attendance and type of program; (vi)
artistic and educational efforts designed to address issues of race and social justice
reflective of a broad cultural context reported by number and type of efforts; and
(vii) when relevant, other collaborative efforts of benefit to the public and Seattle
Center.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument the day and year

indicated below:

CITY OF SEATTLE SEATTLE OPERA

By: By:
Robert Nellams, Director ‘ Aidan Lang, General Director
Seattle Center Department Seattle Opera

Date: Date:




' {

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
\2!

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.  (Acknowledgement for City)

COUNTY OF KING )
On this day of ,20 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn personally appeared

, known to me to be the of the Seattle

Center Department of the CITY OF SEATTLE, the entity that executed the foregoing
instrument as City; and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed
of said entity, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that he was authorized to execute
said instrument for said entity.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year in the certificate above
written.

[Signature] [Printed Name]

NOTARY PUBLIC in and~ for the State of Washington residing at
My commission expires .

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss. (Acknowledgement for Opera)

COUNTY OF KING )
On this day of ,20 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared

, known to me to be the of SEATTLE

OPERA, the entity that executed the foregoing instrument as Opera; and acknowledged said
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said entity, for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned and that she was authorized to execute said instrument for said entity.

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year in this certificate above written.

[Signature] [Printed Name]

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington residing at
My commission expires .




Att A ~ Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

V1

EXHIBIT 12.1R
! Plan for

S

e

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

SEATTLE OPERA AT THE CENTER

nbbj

Morecr Street & 4t Avenuc North £ Jenkins Way

23 LE AYENUE HORTH

52015 8:46:45 Pt




Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

[ ! . ? : ]

SB(;,2012TABLE §03 . - g;@ gﬂ? ['
mﬂmw:::aw . i :;
e o v =;~c M\{ﬁggﬁmn&nm
= " XIS T2 5000
B P
v wm oV EnGvIR:
+3D1 it dorrur. Buto 1900
B " - rrrirry e M i rrrs | pemmmm——— s Sealte, A QEVTH 2031 6TT.6622
- I
| ] e
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

Mogeusson 1emencic Associates
— 1301 th ernue, Julg 2000

‘Sout WA GG1Z1 (308) 15367

s

amp

I

0 Svsceut ovrie Jultn 420
LrrBe. WA 98124 (2D9) 4855 220

IIJ//E//// -

ACOUSTICIAY CONOULTANT:
Hotgon

lﬁ:{: ; %

TITATIITE T
Merwak, CT 30 D2313°3.0381

: il H ps gl B
EETII O oI A _ o = e
e _ / b o
I "'L.m_m, B e

Ocoupancy Groups Legend - . o Occupancy Groups Legend - . . SEATTLE -
Clas s+ 110428500 + 5541650000~ SIRZS0 = e [w 2SS0 +6.ATR00 » T TR0 = OPERA AT THE
us gﬁ;:gzgw.i‘:: [:']e z;;;:msru.’.‘f»: CENTER
13 DFFEELEVE. L4 - ENTRY L
Ot T @uarmnen -
7
T Schematic
s Design
=
s
B
£
=
;3
] 3
i :
-------------------- -

s

&=
3

| =

wF 2
- 1

5 1}

d

T

|

1

\

1

1

1 i

)

== SR

1

)

1

B 5 i
1}

]

e i d
)

'

1}

¥

v

}

&

— ISSUE  REVISICNS
=) [oama s HARK DATE DEGER PO
Tasier
O %1% 4 N
s
Bl Terer
s o
= st . FIRE BARRIER LEGEND
3 . - —i a2 30T e
o CERRRH ' Jp—
& Nt B P
W — iR - e e | e, -
§ \ ¢ : ‘:—5‘*:3 [ LR Author Desiarer|
B | ] oo he 10037320
g |
é 2 bz Aprl 08, 2018
z
E o
T
2 Occupancy Groups Legend Occupancy Groups Legend
g pancy Groups Leg " . w o pancy Groups Leg s . 8 TYPEIIB
z Tlas [T 157748500 + 8.236/65,000 +.475645.500 ~10.29542500 ~ Lle  Lis o QHE ¢ 722007 CONSTRUCTION
E: ; CE5+0124 01+ 025 [ V4030 02e
}g s (IS <t et PP
i
g
g 7y.h2 - STAGE LEVEL LD - LOWERLEVEL
Sg OFiae s Oiprtre
=
i ~ | ei03
30 -

10




Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

\2E
DRAWING NCTES
TURYALE AVEHU= HOSTH
SEATTLE WASHINGTCN $8129
PHCE 205 223 £o5%
FAX 238 222 5000
COHSULTING ARCRTECT: !
MERCER STREET .
ACOUSTICAV CORBULTANT:
ATRUCTURAL CHGINEER;
KREIELSHEIMER z -
PROMENADE =
[ ‘ 3 vy THEATER COMPRRY:
e 2
: E
= | CODED NOTES
§ T3
>
T
S SEATTLE |
= OPERA AT THE
5 CENTER
=
=
=
T
% Schematic
(@] Design
L
LEGENDS
i
% ISSUE  REVISIONS o
i PN T
z
&
%
g | g o — |
KEYPLAN b nbbf
Z 53340 10037320
R
‘i_" e Apil 06 2015
;o LANDSCAPE SITE
1 PLAN
g
g 3 L03

11




4ERGI66 41 70 P

-

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

- ] , ‘ ‘ , ] DRAWING NOTES

i

H
NGBS

"‘1 !
|- L
| SO N W I BN
| | o
| o !

| MICR AL

i i T EHCINGER:
i | wrrr

112 6 Mo, 7w 1030
et A BA1OS IR R2T4KTZ

et e,
povr by

LANDECAPE ARCHITECT:
Mo

200 G Hign e, Suate 30D
Solirmhae, O3 3 1L 2014) T2

¥

(GNEER:
Magausson Kemendic Associabes

19 PN Feow, Sute 390
Soatle, A0 228 TS BT

L

vEP:

514 Sacord Soar ae, Cua A3

: s
l ] ‘Sei, X1 0102 (30X 410223

ACOUSTIC:AY CONBULTANT:
Jnéte fHoiden
TASisvnington et
Mormate, CT D704 £209) 3121301

260 Mot dnars, Tudte 100
Srihgn 1L KMIDTr 21 beahzaz

CODED NOTES GG DEsca:
o

129 Vel Ao 1L
Seste, V0T 109 381 5 S0l

DI g soxommce

[P -

owavrnan

SEATTLE
QOPERA AT THE
CENTER

] \ ! i SERVICEYARD

1.0

URtA 27 o

AL

WERCERST,

Schematic
Design

<

H
o
1

LEGENDS

SSUE  REVISIONS

nme | oave : procaITe

1
i
1
i . !
PEN T BELOW H EDURATION - |
HI g
i
T

feneeey

SHELL ottt

s W SHch
Author Desigier|

R U S e 2020 100372.20

!

e gt S (S SO

>z 204103, 2015

N

ARCHITECTURAL
SITEPLAN

:

GFF o= . ;‘mms“zrm @ —
| ast.01

ClsrtafDocutr cAts R OvL o0 F A0 ARCH QAW

12




Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

utson Kemencic Assosiates.

Jebe Holden

— =g

.l

|

N\ i
SO p

-

4964 PY
DA e R EILON0IF E5ARCH CAY CORE SHELL ot rvt

b
Li[_l'ﬂ!:ﬁ!_- _%*_t——%fr"'f'—,”'}— —4”1_;7_% ~~~~~ ”i“‘“”mm:;"”‘“”

D




Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

V1

228 YALE AVENUE HORTH
= WASHIRSTON Sl

ot Jutn 205

Coburaburs, G 432187914, 2221
WA 8401 128 2058557

Ggis

200 4. Hig S

ITRUL
My
e
St
hEP:
e

Sesde, WA TI04 COE 493 22
Covengo L RI610 132 4-ET

3

T4 Secand ieeresn, Dube 400

2 ol Byl

Morek, CT 05054 601 342130
t "

T80 Hoth SHears, Culke 430

ACOUBTICIAV CONRULTANT:
ot uison

Schematic
Design

SEATTLE

OPERA AT THE
CENTER

REVISIONS

S8UZ

£

;
g8 3
& 7 |8
; §
° PR

Apt 05, 2018

=
=3

ROOF PLAN

DRAWING NOTES

CODED NOTES

LEGENDS

~

T
&

,
f—-—O

I

— e~

i
|
|

SR B N A

LOWER POCK -3EZ LGW‘TP OOF PLAR

!

I

—i-JI_-_L_[_-f_Jw____

|

\\

-0

+-®

H-®

14

W 0E TS RUCT FAVO HORNIH A0 IUSIIUNRTADAIHINO

2




—

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease

V1

457016 § 40 04 PN

Z
7
@
¥
2
;
3
]
&
5
H
3
H
§
&
2
g
El
g

NORTH
14A6%

Y NORTH

TOP OF MOM
PEEAPET

TR T

L5-UPPERROOE g~
T v

12+ D:Eqa};\fl <

12:STRELEEL gy
1B g

ELEVATION

Al _EIERY_ISg\_’%LG

S -LOWERLEVE
- ARG

TCP OF MGk
PARAPET

T TR AT

. 2 < TADE | v T
ARG

LI-ERIRTLEVE! o
T

DRAWING NOTES

223 VAL AVENJT NSRTH
SIATTLE, WESHINGTCN $8105
PHCHE 200 220 6566

FaX 205 223 5200

IR ENGIHEER:
ey

(5, dvn. S 1630
Sombe, 1 80401 A8, 6225055
LaDSCAPY ARCHTECT:
g
560 5 bigy Sme. Zum 300
Calurwbun, G4 3298 (914, 2273121

130 A S, s 3200

Seade, YA, 10101 (220 M5 4357

ey

Anp

R o dever e, Cub 301

ewtle, A 20104 08 403 228

ACQUITICIAY CORSULTANT:
ioon

£ Mok iasridglon Trsed
Moteute €T OIS 23313991

160 Mo Siears, Cudje-20D
Criaaga 1L GG N BRI

CODED NOTES

LIGHTING DESICH:
o

20 Vel domren
s, V58 38107 (238 6 KT

SEATTLE
OPERA AT THE
CENTER

Schematic
Design

LEGENDS

SSUS  RIVISIDNS.

haRn | DATE | DETRRPTION

ESX o o

Author Desigrer|

St 100373.20

e 2011105, 2016

E

ELEYATION - Gl AZING
o

KEYPLAN

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

B

A2.00

15




Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

B : \

DRAWING NOTES

Civi iR
e

(75 <ty pmein e
Sewsfe, WA MO} QN 4235602

ANDSCAPT ARGHITECT:

ity

5 L Hupgy Sivi, Zukte 300
Colorabus, 4 43218 7944, T02-9121
1301 Fih fres, Swiz 3200
Somie i 10401 250, 250357

TGP D7 MO
AAPET

PARY k) v
=~ e e i
L5 - LPPER RO SenarT e e
- e Seate, A 10K G0, 453 2329
- DS
ACOUETIC/AV CONSULTANT:
: e
s somsrpon g it
xR courar
- oottty
|- CEECE ARV 4y bt i
% CODED NOTES e
| 12-smezierm o frbireri
RV SEATTLE |
e
 _— OPERA AT THE
L L0 WEHERAEVEL,
¢ Ae® CENTER

EAST BLEYATION
EGEEREE
Schematic
Design
LEGENDS

i T

| ! . ‘ TeP o7 o
O S T HH - e
—— S— !

15 - LIPPER ROOT.
E—“-‘E’iﬁrﬁr@

@SUZ REVISIONS

#
- £ -} ORER ROOE
— 1ip. & &

tame | BWTE | DESCRITIA

IS IR,y

T e

il
B ey

Tl iz-siansiEv
i —165‘%“'@

=]
ae

5 ’.F_‘L“V“E!%_d\ T L, o,
&7 Author Desigrer!

| ; : ! : E
] e Ap 05 2018

EAST ELEVATION . GLAZING KEYPLAN 2
Qe BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

CAUsers AN DU NS RVIL OTa FACEVWWRCH CAW CORE S-ELL_afu it

4SO 40 18PN

A2,01

16




—

Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

O]

o

I

TG DFbC\’I

et R OURUR. .,

T l

l 5 - UPPERROCE
Ty &

TH. 32 K RS
LAERTES

(A OFFICE ) EVE! g~
b

12 -STAGE LLVEL
SRS

T SOUT EL“/N’ON

RECE

=y SOUTH ELEVATION . GLAZING

TOP CF MOM
PARAPET &
+ TR TR

A5 UPPERROCE
8z~ 479

I L4 -LOWER RDGF
1304

_ L2-STApELE
]

LUENTRTLEVE) ay

NE TG

CA2reat Dotumentst Lo a F iesARCH CAW CORE SHELL_afu vt

452018 8,43 24 P

DRAWING NOTES

2123 YALC AVENUE HCRTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTC 58102
PHOMNE 208 223 5566

FAX 206273 5200

CODED NOTES

10 s
e B B B 08

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
[

200 8 Mg Svact, shikn 30D
Coburdburs, S 5L 81 203428

FTRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
Mevasson Kemenda Aseociates
4307 Fth Sacrwe. dus 3200
Pifeteacl
wer:

10 Sososd fert uo, Dukie 407
Sewtc, WA 0104 (306} 4 231 .
ACCUSTICIAV CONSULTANT:

Hoidan

1444 Piasagon Sest
SNoreate, €T 0305¢ 260 313381
THEATER COLPANY:
Sonuler Shoak
T80 Hoy e, Snife 200
Eriaagn, & GIRIIT DR
LIGHTMG DESICH;
unby

220 Vel £rmerio M.
T, 1 108 (250, 61 st

SEATTLE
OPERA AT THE
CENTER

Schematic
Design

LEGENDS

BEUZ REVISIONS

WARn | DATE | DEGSRITIGN

. ErTTy
Author Designer|

ESVEY 10037320

e Apeit 06, 2016

KEYPLAN

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

17




Att A — Third Amendment to the Mercer Arena Ground Lease
Vi

IHHIH

MERCER 5T,

- B

4TH AVE. N,

RN SN .



